Arnold is approved, subject to the following conditions:

(1) Prior to completion of the transfer of the license, FPLE Duane Arnold shall provide the Director of the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation satisfactory documentary evidence that it has obtained the appropriate amount of insurance required of licensees under 10 CFR Part 140 of the Commission's regulations.

(2) At the time of the closing of the transfer of the license from Interstate Power and Light Company (IPL) to FPLE Duane Arnold, IPL shall transfer to FPLE Duane Arnold IPL's decommissioning funds accumulated as of such time, with an aggregate minimum value of at least \$186 million, and FPLE Duane Arnold shall deposit such funds in an external decommissioning trust fund established by FPLE Duane Arnold for DAEC. FPLE Duane Arnold shall take all necessary steps to ensure that this external trust fund is maintained in accordance with the requirements of this order approving the license transfer, NRC regulations, and consistent with the safety evaluation supporting this order. The trust agreement shall be in a form acceptable to the NRC.

(3) By the date of closing of the transfer of the 70 percent ownership interest in DAEC from IPL to FPLE Duane Arnold, FPLE Duane Arnold shall obtain a parent company guarantee from FPL Group Capital in an initial amount of at least \$75 million (in 2005 dollars) to provide additional decommissioning funding assurance regarding such ownership interest, which guarantee must be in accordance with NRC regulations regarding such documents. Required funding levels shall be recalculated annually and, as necessary, FPLE Duane Arnold shall either obtain appropriate adjustments to the parent guarantee or otherwise provide any additional decommissioning funding assurance necessary for FPLE Duane Arnold to meet NRC requirements under 10 CFR 50.75.

(4) FPLE Duane Arnold shall take no action to cause FPL Group Capital, or its successors and assigns, to void, cancel, or modify its \$50 million contingency commitment to FPLE Duane Arnold, as represented in the application, or cause it to fail to perform or impair its performance under the commitment, without the prior written consent from the NRC. An executed copy of the Support Agreement shall be submitted to the NRC no later than 30 days after completion of the license transfer. Also, FPLE Duane Arnold shall inform the NRC in writing any time that it draws upon the \$50 million commitment.

It is further ordered that, consistent with 10 CFR 2.1315(b), a license amendment that makes changes, as indicated in Enclosure 2 to the cover letter forwarding this Order, to conform the license to reflect the subject license transfer is approved. The amendment shall be issued and made effective at the time the proposed license transfer is completed.

*It is further ordered* that FPLE Duane Arnold shall inform the Director of the

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation in writing of the date of closing of the transfer of the IPL 70-percent interest in DAEC no later than 5 business days prior to closing. Should the transfer of the license not be completed by December 31, 2006, this Order shall become null and void, provided however, that upon written application and for good cause shown, such date may be extended by order.

This Order is effective upon issuance. For further details with respect to this Order, see the initial application dated August 1, 2005, and supplemental letters dated October 11, November 1, November 2, and November 28, 2005. and the non-proprietary safety evaluation dated December 15, 2005, which is available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room (PDR), located at One White Flint North, Public File Area 01 F21, 11555 Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville, Maryland and accessible electronically from the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Public Electronic Reading Room on the Internet at the NRC Web site, http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ adams.html. Persons who do not have access to ADAMS or who encounter problems in accessing the documents located in ADAMS, should contact the NRC PDR Reference staff by telephone at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or by e-mail to *pdr@nrc.gov*.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 23rd day of December 2005.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

# R. William Borchardt,

Acting Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. E5–8204 Filed 12–29–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

## United States Postal Service Board of Governors; Sunshine Act Meeting

DATE AND TIMES: Tuesday, January 10, 2006; 8 a.m. and 10 a.m. PLACE: Washington, DC, at U.S. Postal Service Headquarters, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW., in the Benjamin Franklin Room.

**STATUS:** January 10—8 a.m. (Open); 10 a.m. (Closed).

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

#### Tuesday, January 10 at 8 a.m. (Open)

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting, December 6, 2005.

- 2. Remarks of the Postmaster General and CEO Jack Potter.
- 3. Holiday Mailing Recap.

- 4. Committee Reports.
- 5. Consideration of Board Resolution on Capital Funding.
- 6. Annual Report on Government in the Sunshine Act Compliance.
- 7. Fiscal Year 2005 Comprehensive Statement on Postal Operations, including the Preliminary Fiscal Year 2007 Annual Performance Plan—GPRA.
- 8. Capital Investment—Northeast Metro Michigan Processing & Distribution Center.
- 9. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board of Governors.
- 10. Tentative Agenda for the February 7–8, 2006, meeting in Washington, DC.

#### Tuesday, January 10 at 10 a.m. (Closed)

- 1. Filing with the Postal Rate Commission for Extension of Market Test for Repositionable Notes.
- 2. Strategic Planning.
- 3. Financial Update.
- 4. Rate Case Planning.
- 5. Labor Negotiations Planning.
- 6. Personnel Matters and Compensation Issues.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

William T. Johnstone, Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW., Washington, DC 20260– 1000. Telephone (202) 268–4800.

#### William T. Johnstone,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 05–24685 Filed 12–28–05; 11:36 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-M

#### **RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD**

### Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the requirement of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 which provides opportunity for public comment on new or revised data collections, the Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) will publish periodic summaries of proposed data collections.

*Comments are invited on:* (a) Whether the proposed information collection is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information has practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the RRB's estimate of the burden of the collection of the information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden related to the collection of information on